HLS 16RS-116 ORIGINAL

2016 Regular Session

1

HOUSE BILL NO. 356

BY REPRESENTATIVE LEGER

TRANSPORTATION: Renews the Freight Railroad Intermodal Grant Program

AN ACT

2 To amend and reenact R.S. 48:388.1(C) and to repeal R.S. 48:388.1(B), relative to rail; to 3 repeal a provision authorizing the Freight Railroad Intermodal Grant Program to 4 begin by a certain date and to continue for a certain period of time; to authorize 5 certain funds to be used for the Freight Railroad Intermodal Program; and to provide 6 for related matters. 7 Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana: 8 Section 1. R.S. 48:388.1(C) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 9 §388.1. Freight Railroad Intermodal Grant Program 10 11 C. No Transportation Trust Fund money shall monies may be used for this 12 program. 13 14 Section 2. R.S. 48:388.1(B) is hereby repealed in its entirety.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HB 356 Original

2016 Regular Session

Leger

Abstract: Removes a provision allowing the Freight Railroad Intermodal Grant Program to operate for only 10 years and permits the use of Transportation Trust Fund monies for the grant program.

Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

<u>Present law</u> provides for the Freight Railroad Intermodal Grant Program (program) within the Dept. of Transportation and Development.

Proposed law retains present law.

<u>Present law</u> requires the program to be implemented not later than Jan. 1, 1998, for a 10-year period and to be evaluated at the end of that period.

Proposed law repeals present law.

Present law prohibits the use of Transportation Trust Fund monies for the grant program.

<u>Proposed law</u> removes the prohibition and permits the use of Transportation Trust Fund monies for the grant program.

(Amends R.S. 48:388.1(C); Repeals R.S. 48:388.1(B))